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Lampiran  8 Hasil Analisis SPSS 

Tests of Normality 

 
kelompok 

Kolmogorov-Smirnova Shapiro-Wilk 

Statistic df Sig. Statistic df Sig. 

Umur intervensi .180 19 .107 .913 19 .084 

kontrol .189 20 .060 .882 20 .019 

Jenis_kelamin intervensi .403 19 .000 .616 19 .000 

kontrol .509 20 .000 .433 20 .000 

Pendidikan intervensi .209 19 .029 .861 19 .010 

kontrol .210 20 .021 .871 20 .012 

Pekerjaan intervensi .332 19 .000 .741 19 .000 

kontrol .331 20 .000 .729 20 .000 

Pekerjaan_KK intervensi .225 19 .012 .846 19 .006 

kontrol .287 20 .000 .694 20 .000 

Lama_menderita_DM intervensi .231 19 .009 .831 19 .003 

kontrol .288 20 .000 .798 20 .001 

Berat_badan intervensi .219 19 .017 .884 19 .025 

kontrol .204 20 .028 .924 20 .116 

Tinggi_badan intervensi .193 19 .061 .935 19 .216 

kontrol .099 20 .200* .961 20 .559 

IMT intervensi .170 19 .153 .938 19 .246 

kontrol .208 20 .023 .914 20 .075 

GDP_Pretest intervensi .168 19 .165 .913 19 .084 

kontrol .185 20 .072 .863 20 .009 

GDP_Posttest intervensi .157 19 .200* .892 19 .035 

kontrol .302 20 .000 .710 20 .000 

HDL_Pretest intervensi .189 19 .071 .813 19 .002 

kontrol .157 20 .200* .923 20 .112 

HDL_Posttest intervensi .237 19 .006 .713 19 .000 

kontrol .107 20 .200* .939 20 .229 

Energ_pre intervensi .121 19 .200* .980 19 .942 

kontrol .149 20 .200* .909 20 .060 

Protein_pre intervensi .135 19 .200* .957 19 .520 

kontrol .121 20 .200* .976 20 .875 

Lemak_pre intervensi .176 19 .122 .899 19 .046 

kontrol .168 20 .139 .913 20 .071 

KH_pre intervensi .208 19 .030 .915 19 .090 

kontrol .148 20 .200* .941 20 .250 

Serat_pre intervensi .136 19 .200* .945 19 .326 

kontrol .121 20 .200* .957 20 .491 
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Energi_post intervensi .211 19 .025 .915 19 .093 

kontrol .193 20 .049 .886 20 .023 

Protein_post intervensi .131 19 .200* .952 19 .428 

kontrol .120 20 .200* .954 20 .427 

Lemak_post intervensi .164 19 .190 .884 19 .025 

kontrol .190 20 .057 .916 20 .082 

KH_post intervensi .186 19 .081 .915 19 .091 

kontrol .167 20 .145 .915 20 .080 

Serat_post intervensi .154 19 .200* .960 19 .576 

kontrol .132 20 .200* .965 20 .655 

pengetahuan_pre intervensi .108 19 .200* .970 19 .779 

kontrol .189 20 .060 .905 20 .051 

Pengetahuan_post intervensi .217 19 .018 .911 19 .077 

kontrol .226 20 .009 .878 20 .016 

Kepatuhan_pre intervensi .111 19 .200* .973 19 .835 

kontrol .155 20 .200* .945 20 .292 

Kepatuhan_post intervensi .147 19 .200* .977 19 .896 

kontrol .196 20 .043 .927 20 .138 
 

UJI CHI-SQUARE 
kelompok * KAT_Usia 

Crosstab 
Count   

 
KAT_Usia 

Total 36-45 TAHUN 46-55 TAHUN 56-65 TAHUN 

kelompok intervensi 4 10 5 19 

kontrol 5 11 4 20 

Total 9 21 9 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square .244a 2 .885 

Likelihood Ratio .245 2 .885 

Linear-by-Linear Association .217 1 .642 

N of Valid Cases 39   
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kelompok * Jenis_kelamin 
Crosstab 

Count   

 
Jenis_kelamin 

Total laki-laki perempuan 

kelompok intervensi 7 12 19 

kontrol 3 17 20 

Total 10 29 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) Exact Sig. (2-sided) Exact Sig. (1-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 2.438a 1 .118   
Continuity Correctionb 1.427 1 .232   
Likelihood Ratio 2.486 1 .115   
Fisher's Exact Test    .155 .116 

Linear-by-Linear Association 2.376 1 .123   
N of Valid Cases 39     
 
kelompok * Pendidikan 

Crosstab 
Count   

 

Pendidikan 

Total SD SMP SMA 

PERGURUAN 

TINGGI 

kelompok intervensi 3 4 6 6 19 

kontrol 2 5 7 6 20 

Total 5 9 13 12 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square .363a 3 .948 

Likelihood Ratio .364 3 .948 

Linear-by-Linear Association .034 1 .853 

N of Valid Cases 39   
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kelompok * Pekerjaan 
Crosstab 

Count   

 
Pekerjaan 

Total IRT petani pensiunan pegawai pengusaha 

kelompok intervensi 10 1 1 6 1 19 

kontrol 10 0 0 7 3 20 

Total 20 1 1 13 4 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 3.053a 4 .549 

Likelihood Ratio 3.870 4 .424 

Linear-by-Linear Association .415 1 .520 

N of Valid Cases 39   
 
kelompok * Pekerjaan_KK 

Crosstab 
Count   

 
Pekerjaan_KK 

Total IRT petani pensiunan pegawai pengusaha 

kelompok intervensi 1 4 2 5 7 19 

kontrol 0 1 0 9 10 20 

Total 1 5 2 14 17 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 6.451a 4 .168 

Likelihood Ratio 7.752 4 .101 

Linear-by-Linear Association 3.961 1 .047 

N of Valid Cases 39   
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kelompok * Lama_menderita_D 
Crosstab 

Count   

 
Lama_menderita_DM 

Total 1 tahun 2 tahun 3 tahun 4 tahun 

kelompok intervensi 7 3 5 4 19 

kontrol 3 11 6 0 20 

Total 10 14 11 4 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 10.243a 3 .017 

Likelihood Ratio 12.116 3 .007 

Linear-by-Linear Association .291 1 .589 

N of Valid Cases 39   
 
 
kelompok * Kat_IMT_WHO 

Crosstab 
Count   

 
Kat_IMT_WHO 

Total underweight normal overweight obesitas I obesitas II 

kelompok intervensi 1 7 7 3 1 19 

kontrol 0 9 5 6 0 20 

Total 1 16 12 9 1 39 

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df 

Asymptotic 

Significance (2-

sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 3.560a 4 .469 

Likelihood Ratio 4.352 4 .360 

Linear-by-Linear Association .043 1 .836 

N of Valid Cases 39   
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Frequencies 

 
Statistics 

 KAT_Usia Jenis_kelamin Pendidikan Pekerjaan Pekerjaan_KK 

N Valid 19 19 19 19 19 

Missing 0 0 0 0 0 
 

Statistics 
 Lama_menderita_DM Kat_IMT_WHO 

N Valid 19 19 

Missing 0 0 

 
Frequency Table 

 
Kat_GDP_Pretest 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid normal 8 40.0 40.0 40.0 

tinggi 12 60.0 60.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 
Kat_GDP_Posttest 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid normal 10 50.0 50.0 50.0 

tinggi 10 50.0 50.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 
Kat_HDL_Pretest 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid rendah 8 40.0 40.0 40.0 

normal 12 60.0 60.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 

 

 
Kat_HDL_Posttest 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid rendah 1 5.0 5.0 5.0 

normal 19 95.0 95.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  
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Kat_Pengetahuan_Pre 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid kurang 5 25.0 25.0 25.0 

sedang 13 65.0 65.0 90.0 

baik 2 10.0 10.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 
Kat_pengetahuan_Post 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid kurang 2 10.0 10.0 10.0 

sedang 9 45.0 45.0 55.0 

baik 9 45.0 45.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 
Kat_Kepatuhan_obat_pre 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid rendah 18 90.0 90.0 90.0 

sedang 2 10.0 10.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  

 
Kat_Kepatuhan_obat_post 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid rendah 17 85.0 85.0 85.0 

sedang 1 5.0 5.0 90.0 

tinggi 2 10.0 10.0 100.0 

Total 20 100.0 100.0  
 
 

T-Test 
Group Statistics 

 kelompok N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

Berat_badan intervensi 19 58.7842 15.29565 3.50906 

kontrol 20 58.9600 9.04669 2.02290 

Tinggi_badan intervensi 19 156.3158 10.02942 2.30091 

kontrol 20 157.0500 7.08204 1.58359 

IMT intervensi 19 23.6668 3.26795 .74972 

kontrol 20 23.8315 2.68701 .60083 
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GDP_Pretest intervensi 19 263.3158 134.43712 30.84199 

kontrol 20 181.3500 91.36870 20.43066 

HDL_Pretest intervensi 19 47.2632 30.98000 7.10730 

kontrol 20 41.4500 13.18083 2.94732 

pengetahuan_pre intervensi 19 69.0063 15.96545 3.66272 

kontrol 20 67.0360 12.93632 2.89265 

Kepatuhan_pre intervensi 19 3.8816 1.90644 .43737 

kontrol 20 3.5000 1.88135 .42068 

Energ_pre intervensi 19 1262.4221 475.75101 109.14477 

kontrol 20 1024.7335 386.72191 86.47365 

Protein_pre intervensi 19 51.7795 26.37951 6.05187 

kontrol 20 46.0575 18.59838 4.15872 

Lemak_pre intervensi 19 37.1768 24.39699 5.59705 

kontrol 20 33.8130 25.63133 5.73134 

KH_pre intervensi 19 178.1784 90.01788 20.65152 

kontrol 20 133.6785 48.78606 10.90889 

Serat_pre intervensi 19 4.4453 2.66834 .61216 

kontrol 20 3.7345 1.61723 .36162 

 
Independent Samples Test 

 

Levene's Test for Equality of 

Variances t-test for Equality of Means 

F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed) 

Mean 

Difference 

Berat_badan Equal variances 

assumed 

6.229 .017 -.044 37 .965 -.17579 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  -.043 28.925 .966 -.17579 

Tinggi_badan Equal variances 

assumed 

3.228 .081 -.265 37 .792 -.73421 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  -.263 32.239 .794 -.73421 

IMT Equal variances 

assumed 

.067 .797 -.172 37 .864 -.16466 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  -.171 34.906 .865 -.16466 

GDP_Pretest Equal variances 

assumed 

.784 .382 2.237 37 .031 81.96579 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  2.216 31.514 .034 81.96579 
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HDL_Pretest Equal variances 

assumed 

5.201 .028 .769 37 .447 5.81316 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  .756 24.049 .457 5.81316 

pengetahuan_pr

e 

Equal variances 

assumed 

1.260 .269 .424 37 .674 1.97032 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  .422 34.676 .676 1.97032 

Kepatuhan_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

.003 .960 .629 37 .533 .38158 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  .629 36.840 .533 .38158 

Energ_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

1.122 .296 1.716 37 .094 237.68861 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  1.707 34.727 .097 237.68861 

Protein_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

1.958 .170 .786 37 .437 5.72197 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  .779 32.209 .442 5.72197 

Lemak_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

.222 .640 .419 37 .677 3.36384 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  .420 37.000 .677 3.36384 

KH_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

8.476 .006 1.933 37 .061 44.49992 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  1.905 27.424 .067 44.49992 

Serat_pre Equal variances 

assumed 

3.857 .057 1.012 37 .318 .71076 

Equal variances not 

assumed 
  1.000 29.367 .326 .71076 

 

 
UJI MANN-WHITNEY 

Test Statisticsa 
 Berat_badan Tinggi_badan IMT GDP_Pretest HDL_Pretest 

Mann-Whitney U 160.000 168.000 189.000 120.500 185.500 

Wilcoxon W 350.000 358.000 399.000 330.500 375.500 

Z -.843 -.619 -.028 -1.953 -.127 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .399 .536 .978 .051 .899 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .411b .550b .989b .050b .901b 
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Test Statisticsa 

 pengetahuan_pre Kepatuhan_pre Energ_pre 

Mann-Whitney U 179.500 167.500 127.000 

Wilcoxon W 389.500 377.500 337.000 

Z -.297 -.634 -1.770 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .766 .526 .077 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .771b .531b .079b 
 

Test Statisticsa 
 Protein_pre Lemak_pre KH_pre Serat_pre 

Mann-Whitney U 176.000 174.000 136.000 168.000 

Wilcoxon W 386.000 384.000 346.000 378.000 

Z -.393 -.450 -1.517 -.618 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .694 .653 .129 .536 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .708b .667b .134b .550b 
 

 
T-Test 

Group Statistics 
 kelompok N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

GDP_Posttest intervensi 19 174.8421 84.99429 19.49903 

kontrol 20 147.4500 79.25606 17.72219 

HDL_Posttest intervensi 19 62.2105 40.34239 9.25518 

kontrol 20 52.6000 8.53722 1.90898 

Pengetahuan_post intervensi 19 74.0842 17.11845 3.92724 

kontrol 20 74.8300 15.47113 3.45945 

Kepatuhan_post intervensi 19 4.3026 1.80196 .41340 

kontrol 20 4.2000 1.85600 .41501 

Energi_post intervensi 19 969.0889 256.91403 58.94012 

kontrol 20 874.8185 184.90922 41.34696 

Protein_post intervensi 19 40.7542 12.24871 2.81005 

kontrol 20 36.1040 7.61313 1.70235 

Lemak_post intervensi 19 26.0458 15.25411 3.49953 

kontrol 20 26.3370 11.93082 2.66781 

KH_post intervensi 19 140.9337 40.54075 9.30069 

kontrol 20 123.0350 25.43224 5.68682 

Serat_post intervensi 19 6.0058 2.78933 .63992 

kontrol 20 6.8510 3.04647 .68121 
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Independent Samples Test 

 

Levene's Test for Equality of 

Variances 

t-test for Equality of 

Means 

F Sig. t df 

GDP_Posttest Equal variances assumed .369 .547 1.041 37 

Equal variances not assumed   1.040 36.454 

HDL_Posttest Equal variances assumed 6.965 .012 1.042 37 

Equal variances not assumed   1.017 19.531 

Pengetahuan_post Equal variances assumed .333 .567 -.143 37 

Equal variances not assumed   -.142 36.151 

Kepatuhan_post Equal variances assumed .001 .977 .175 37 

Equal variances not assumed   .175 36.980 

Energi_post Equal variances assumed 1.268 .267 1.320 37 

Equal variances not assumed   1.309 32.597 

Protein_post Equal variances assumed 2.858 .099 1.432 37 

Equal variances not assumed   1.415 29.830 

Lemak_post Equal variances assumed .122 .729 -.067 37 

Equal variances not assumed   -.066 34.092 

KH_post Equal variances assumed 1.752 .194 1.661 37 

Equal variances not assumed   1.642 30.002 

Serat_post Equal variances assumed .107 .746 -.902 37 

Equal variances not assumed   -.904 36.954 
 

Independent Samples Test 

 

t-test for Equality of Means 

Sig. (2-tailed) Mean Difference 

Std. Error 

Difference 

GDP_Posttest Equal variances assumed .304 27.39211 26.30097 

Equal variances not assumed .305 27.39211 26.34935 

HDL_Posttest Equal variances assumed .304 9.61053 9.22501 

Equal variances not assumed .322 9.61053 9.45000 

Pengetahuan_post Equal variances assumed .887 -.74579 5.21976 

Equal variances not assumed .887 -.74579 5.23364 

Kepatuhan_post Equal variances assumed .862 .10263 .58623 

Equal variances not assumed .862 .10263 .58578 

Energi_post Equal variances assumed .195 94.27045 71.39697 

Equal variances not assumed .200 94.27045 71.99659 

Protein_post Equal variances assumed .161 4.65021 3.24739 

Equal variances not assumed .167 4.65021 3.28548 

Lemak_post Equal variances assumed .947 -.29121 4.37262 

Equal variances not assumed .948 -.29121 4.40045 
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KH_post Equal variances assumed .105 17.89868 10.77723 

Equal variances not assumed .111 17.89868 10.90150 

Serat_post Equal variances assumed .373 -.84521 .93680 

Equal variances not assumed .372 -.84521 .93463 

 
Mann-Whitney Test 

Test Statisticsa 
 GDP_Posttest HDL_Posttest Pengetahuan_post Kepatuhan_post 

Mann-Whitney U 161.000 184.000 188.000 182.500 

Wilcoxon W 371.000 394.000 378.000 392.500 

Z -.815 -.169 -.057 -.212 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .415 .866 .955 .832 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .428b .879b .967b .835b 
 

Test Statisticsa 
 Energi_post Protein_post Lemak_post KH_post Serat_post 

Mann-Whitney U 134.000 145.000 184.000 134.000 162.000 

Wilcoxon W 344.000 355.000 374.000 344.000 352.000 

Z -1.573 -1.264 -.169 -1.574 -.787 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .116 .206 .866 .116 .431 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .120b .214b .879b .120b .444b 

 
T-Test 

Group Statistics 
 kelompok N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

delta_GDP intervensi 19 -88.4737 88.01854 20.19284 

kontrol 20 -33.9000 53.53395 11.97056 

delta_HDL intervensi 19 14.9474 37.81751 8.67593 

kontrol 20 11.1500 11.52240 2.57649 

selisih_pengetahuan intervensi 19 5.0779 6.08235 1.39539 

kontrol 20 7.7940 6.46466 1.44554 

selisih_Kepatuhan intervensi 19 .4211 .50726 .11637 

kontrol 20 .7000 .47016 .10513 

selisih_Energi intervensi 19 -293.3332 495.48765 113.67266 

kontrol 20 -149.9150 442.18262 98.87504 

selisih_Protein intervensi 19 -11.0253 27.05114 6.20596 

kontrol 20 -9.9535 18.20790 4.07141 

selisih_lemak intervensi 19 -11.1311 32.83758 7.53346 

kontrol 20 -7.4760 25.70444 5.74769 

selisih_karbohidrat intervensi 19 -37.2447 76.55076 17.56195 

kontrol 20 -10.6435 61.73147 13.80358 
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selisih_serat intervensi 19 1.5605 3.63249 .83335 

kontrol 20 3.1165 3.14559 .70338 
 

 
Independent Samples Test 

 

t-test for Equality of Means 

df Sig. (2-tailed) Mean Difference 

delta_GDP Equal variances assumed 37 .024 -54.57368 

Equal variances not assumed 29.431 .027 -54.57368 

delta_HDL Equal variances assumed 37 .671 3.79737 

Equal variances not assumed 21.159 .679 3.79737 

selisih_pengetahuan Equal variances assumed 37 .185 -2.71611 

Equal variances not assumed 36.997 .185 -2.71611 

selisih_Kepatuhan Equal variances assumed 37 .083 -.27895 

Equal variances not assumed 36.401 .084 -.27895 

selisih_Energi Equal variances assumed 37 .346 -143.41816 

Equal variances not assumed 36.012 .347 -143.41816 

selisih_Protein Equal variances assumed 37 .885 -1.07176 

Equal variances not assumed 31.330 .886 -1.07176 

selisih_lemak Equal variances assumed 37 .700 -3.65505 

Equal variances not assumed 34.106 .702 -3.65505 

selisih_karbohidrat Equal variances assumed 37 .239 -26.60124 

Equal variances not assumed 34.600 .242 -26.60124 

selisih_serat Equal variances assumed 37 .160 -1.55597 

Equal variances not assumed 35.644 .162 -1.55597 
 

 
Mann-Whitney Test 

Test Statisticsa 

 delta_GDP delta_HDL 

selisih_pengetahu

an selisih_Kepatuhan 

Mann-Whitney U 90.000 143.000 134.000 137.000 

Wilcoxon W 280.000 353.000 324.000 327.000 

Z -2.811 -1.322 -1.578 -1.733 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .005 .186 .115 .083 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .004b .194b .120b .141b 
 

Test Statisticsa 
 selisih_Energi selisih_Protein selisih_lemak selisih_karbohidrat 

Mann-Whitney U 153.000 186.000 165.000 156.000 

Wilcoxon W 343.000 376.000 355.000 346.000 

Z -1.040 -.112 -.702 -.955 
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Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .299 .911 .482 .339 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .309b .923b .496b .351b 
 

Test Statisticsa 
 selisih_serat 

Mann-Whitney U 133.500 

Wilcoxon W 323.500 

Z -1.588 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .112 

Exact Sig. [2*(1-tailed Sig.)] .113b 

 
T-Test 

Paired Samples Statistics 
 Mean N Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest 263.3158 19 134.43712 30.84199 

GDP_Posttest 174.8421 19 84.99429 19.49903 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest 47.2632 19 30.98000 7.10730 

HDL_Posttest 62.2105 19 40.34239 9.25518 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre 69.0063 19 15.96545 3.66272 

Pengetahuan_post 74.0842 19 17.11845 3.92724 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre 3.8816 19 1.90644 .43737 

Kepatuhan_post 4.3026 19 1.80196 .41340 

Pair 5 Energ_pre 1262.4221 19 475.75101 109.14477 

Energi_post 969.0889 19 256.91403 58.94012 

Pair 6 Protein_pre 51.7795 19 26.37951 6.05187 

Protein_post 40.7542 19 12.24871 2.81005 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre 37.1768 19 24.39699 5.59705 

Lemak_post 26.0458 19 15.25411 3.49953 

Pair 8 KH_pre 178.1784 19 90.01788 20.65152 

KH_post 140.9337 19 40.54075 9.30069 

Pair 9 Serat_pre 4.4453 19 2.66834 .61216 

Serat_post 6.0058 19 2.78933 .63992 

 
Paired Samples Correlations 

 N Correlation Sig. 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest & GDP_Posttest 19 .768 .000 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest & HDL_Posttest 19 .463 .046 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre & 

Pengetahuan_post 

19 .935 .000 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre & 

Kepatuhan_post 

19 .964 .000 
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Pair 5 Energ_pre & Energi_post 19 .192 .432 

Pair 6 Protein_pre & Protein_post 19 .177 .469 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre & Lemak_post 19 -.336 .159 

Pair 8 KH_pre & KH_post 19 .533 .019 

Pair 9 Serat_pre & Serat_post 19 .115 .640 

 
Paired Samples Test 

 

Paired Differences 

Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Lower 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest - GDP_Posttest 88.47368 88.01854 20.19284 46.05011 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest - HDL_Posttest -14.94737 37.81751 8.67593 -33.17482 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre - 

Pengetahuan_post 

-5.07789 6.08235 1.39539 -8.00949 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre - 

Kepatuhan_post 

-.42105 .50726 .11637 -.66554 

Pair 5 Energ_pre - Energi_post 293.33316 495.48765 113.67266 54.51576 

Pair 6 Protein_pre - Protein_post 11.02526 27.05114 6.20596 -2.01297 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre - Lemak_post 11.13105 32.83758 7.53346 -4.69615 

Pair 8 KH_pre - KH_post 37.24474 76.55076 17.56195 .34845 

Pair 9 Serat_pre - Serat_post -1.56053 3.63249 .83335 -3.31133 
 

Paired Samples Test 

 

Paired Differences 

t df Sig. (2-tailed) 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Upper 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest - GDP_Posttest 130.89726 4.381 18 .000 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest - HDL_Posttest 3.28009 -1.723 18 .102 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre - 

Pengetahuan_post 

-2.14630 -3.639 18 .002 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre - Kepatuhan_post -.17656 -3.618 18 .002 

Pair 5 Energ_pre - Energi_post 532.15056 2.581 18 .019 

Pair 6 Protein_pre - Protein_post 24.06350 1.777 18 .093 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre - Lemak_post 26.95826 1.478 18 .157 

Pair 8 KH_pre - KH_post 74.14102 2.121 18 .048 

Pair 9 Serat_pre - Serat_post .19028 -1.873 18 .077 
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T-Test 
Paired Samples Statistics 

 Mean N Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest 181.3500 20 91.36870 20.43066 

GDP_Posttest 147.4500 20 79.25606 17.72219 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest 41.4500 20 13.18083 2.94732 

HDL_Posttest 52.6000 20 8.53722 1.90898 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre 67.0360 20 12.93632 2.89265 

Pengetahuan_post 74.8300 20 15.47113 3.45945 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre 3.5000 20 1.88135 .42068 

Kepatuhan_post 4.2000 20 1.85600 .41501 

Pair 5 Energ_pre 1024.7335 20 386.72191 86.47365 

Energi_post 874.8185 20 184.90922 41.34696 

Pair 6 Protein_pre 46.0575 20 18.59838 4.15872 

Protein_post 36.1040 20 7.61313 1.70235 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre 33.8130 20 25.63133 5.73134 

Lemak_post 26.3370 20 11.93082 2.66781 

Pair 8 KH_pre 133.6785 20 48.78606 10.90889 

KH_post 123.0350 20 25.43224 5.68682 

Pair 9 Serat_pre 3.7345 20 1.61723 .36162 

Serat_post 6.8510 20 3.04647 .68121 

 
Paired Samples Correlations 

 N Correlation Sig. 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest & GDP_Posttest 20 .812 .000 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest & HDL_Posttest 20 .506 .023 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre & 

Pengetahuan_post 

20 .912 .000 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre & 

Kepatuhan_post 

20 .968 .000 

Pair 5 Energ_pre & Energi_post 20 -.082 .730 

Pair 6 Protein_pre & Protein_post 20 .255 .277 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre & Lemak_post 20 .227 .337 

Pair 8 KH_pre & KH_post 20 -.316 .175 

Pair 9 Serat_pre & Serat_post 20 .203 .390 
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Paired Samples Test 

 

Paired Differences 

Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Lower 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest - GDP_Posttest 33.90000 53.53395 11.97056 8.84534 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest - HDL_Posttest -11.15000 11.52240 2.57649 -16.54265 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre - 

Pengetahuan_post 

-7.79400 6.46466 1.44554 -10.81956 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre - 

Kepatuhan_post 

-.70000 .47016 .10513 -.92004 

Pair 5 Energ_pre - Energi_post 149.91500 442.18262 98.87504 -57.03284 

Pair 6 Protein_pre - Protein_post 9.95350 18.20790 4.07141 1.43194 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre - Lemak_post 7.47600 25.70444 5.74769 -4.55405 

Pair 8 KH_pre - KH_post 10.64350 61.73147 13.80358 -18.24772 

Pair 9 Serat_pre - Serat_post -3.11650 3.14559 .70338 -4.58868 
 
 
 

Paired Samples Test 

 

Paired Differences 

t df Sig. (2-tailed) 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Upper 

Pair 1 GDP_Pretest - GDP_Posttest 58.95466 2.832 19 .011 

Pair 2 HDL_Pretest - HDL_Posttest -5.75735 -4.328 19 .000 

Pair 3 pengetahuan_pre - 

Pengetahuan_post 

-4.76844 -5.392 19 .000 

Pair 4 Kepatuhan_pre - Kepatuhan_post -.47996 -6.658 19 .000 

Pair 5 Energ_pre - Energi_post 356.86284 1.516 19 .146 

Pair 6 Protein_pre - Protein_post 18.47506 2.445 19 .024 

Pair 7 Lemak_pre - Lemak_post 19.50605 1.301 19 .209 

Pair 8 KH_pre - KH_post 39.53472 .771 19 .450 

Pair 9 Serat_pre - Serat_post -1.64432 -4.431 19 .000 
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Wilcoxon Signed Ranks Test 
Test Statisticsa 

 
GDP_Posttest - 

GDP_Pretest 

HDL_Posttest - 

HDL_Pretest 

Pengetahuan_post 

- 

pengetahuan_pre 

Kepatuhan_post - 

Kepatuhan_pre 

Z -3.823b -2.465c -3.118c -2.828c 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .000 .014 .002 .005 
 

Test Statisticsa 

 
Energi_post - 

Energ_pre 

Protein_post - 

Protein_pre 

Lemak_post - 

Lemak_pre KH_post - KH_pre 

Z -2.334b -1.811b -1.569b -1.851b 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .020 .070 .117 .064 
 

 
Test Statisticsa 

 Serat_post - Serat_pre 

Z -1.372c 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .170 

 
 
Wilcoxon Signed Ranks Test 

Test Statisticsa 

 
GDP_Posttest - 

GDP_Pretest 

HDL_Posttest - 

HDL_Pretest 

Pengetahuan_post 

- 

pengetahuan_pre 

Kepatuhan_post - 

Kepatuhan_pre 

Z -3.342b -3.641c -3.700c -3.742c 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .001 .000 .000 .000 
 

Test Statisticsa 

 
Energi_post - 

Energ_pre 

Protein_post - 

Protein_pre 

Lemak_post - 

Lemak_pre KH_post - KH_pre 

Z -1.680b -2.277b -1.083b -.784b 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .093 .023 .279 .433 
 

Test Statisticsa 
 Serat_post - Serat_pre 

Z -3.173c 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) .002 
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